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CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER:

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, acting through the Department of Banking (the
“Department”), Bureau of Compliance, Investigation and Licensing (the “Bureau”), has
reviewed the business practices of Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp. (“Taylor Bean”)
and its officers, employees, and directors. Based on the results of its review, the Bureau believes
that Taylor Bean operated in violation of the Mortgage Licensing Act, 7 Pa. C. S. § 6107 ef. seq.
The above-captioned parties, wishiiﬁg to 1‘eso]\./e this matter énd intending to be legally bound,
without admitting liability hereby agree to the terms of this Consent Agreement and O.rder’(the
“Order”).

BACKGROUND

1. The Department is the Commonwealth of Pennsylvaiia’s administrative agency
authorized and empowered fo administer and enforce the Mortgage Licensing Act and the
regulations known as the Proper Coﬁduct of Lending and B_rokefing m the Mortgage Loan

Business Regulation (“Proper Conduct Reg”), 10 Pa. Code § 46.1 et. seq.




2. The Bureau is prilﬁari]y responsible for administering and: enforcing the Mortgage
Licensing Act and the Proper Conduct Reg for the Dcp'm;lment.

3. Taylor Bean is currently licensed as a Mortgage Lender, license no. 23392, under
the Mortgage Licensing Act. |

4, Tay]m" Bean ma.intaiﬁs a corporate office at 315 NE 14" Street, Ocala, EL ‘34470
(“Corporate Ofﬁce”). Taylor Bean maintained 2 branch office located: at 755 Business Center
Drive, Suite 150 Horsham, PA 19044, |

5. On August 24, 2009, Taylor Bean. filed a voluntary petition for relief under
Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the Middle District of Florida, Jacksonville, In re Taylor,

Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp., Case No. 3:09-bk-07047 (“Bankruptcy Proceeding™).

Mortgage Loan Origination
0. On August 4, 2009, the Bureau became aware through a press release issued by
the Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) that the Federal Housing

Administration (“FHA”) had suspended Taylor Bean from making loans insured by FHA (the

. “Press Release™) (See acopy of the August 4, 2009 press release attached as Appendix A).

7. The Press Release provided that Government National Mortgage Association
(“Ginnie Mae”) was defaulting and terminatin.g Taylor Bean as an issuer in Ginnie-.'Mae’s
mortgage back security program and would be lerminating Taylof?'Bean’s ability to continue
servicing Ginnie Mae securities (See App. A).

8. The suspension was issued as. a result of Taylor Bean’s alleged failure to submit
required annual ﬁﬁancial reports along with a failure to report cerlain irregular transactions (See -

App. A).
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9 On August 5, 2009, a press release issued by Taylor Bean stated that the‘oompany
was ceasing all mortgage loan origination operations effective immediately (See.a éopy of the
August 5, 2009 press rcleasé attached as Appendix B). -

10.  Taylor Bean’s press release staled thAat it would not fund mortgage loans in the
pipeline although it had already commitled to funding them (See App. B).

11. By failing té fund mortgage loans in the pipeline. there was a substantial
likelihood that Pennsylvania consumers would be harmed. |

12.

Section 46.2(k)(1) of the Proper Conduct Reg provides that “[a] licensee lender
may not refuse or fail to fund a consuﬁnnated loan. .. .” 10 Pa. Code § 46.2(k)(1).

13, When a licensee violates the Proper Conduct Regé, it also violates the Mortgage
Licensing Act, 10 Pa, Code § 46.3(a). |

14, Taylor Bean allegedly engaged 1'1‘1 improper conduc{ by failing to complete and/or
fund loans in. its pipeline, which it had committed to close. .

Servicing

15. At the time Taylor Bean ﬁled\for bankruptcy, 1t serviced approximately il,SOO
Pemnsylvania consumer accounts and held the approximately 11,800 con‘smners’. monies in
Escrbw Accounts.

16, The Escrow Accounts included the consumers’ payments of morlgage loan
]Jl'incipb and interest, property taxes, and homeowner insﬁranoe premiums (“Consumer
Payments”).

17. Taylor Bean represented that the Escrow Accounts had been “frozen.”

18.  Because the Escrow Accounts had been frozen, Taylor Bean did not have access

" to the funds in those accounts,




19.  Because the Escrow Accounts had been “frozen” Taylor Bean was unable to
deposit checks, accept automated clearinghouse deposits, and forward Consunqef Payments
collected on behalf of the consumers as they came due.

20, - Various loca].ities in Pennsylvania require iax payments in August and-September.

.21. Taylor Bean could not forward Consumer Payments, including tax payments,
‘because the monies were frozen in the Escrow Accounts.

22, .Taylor Bean ilad been collecting quusu111c1' Payments witho‘nt depositing them
into an escrow account.

23, For a limited period of time immediately prior to Taylor Bean filing for |
bankruptey relief, it used an existing operating account to depésit the Consumer Payments
(“Operating Account”). The account balance levels in the Operating Account were oloseiy
monitored to ensure consumer funds were not being-used.

24, As a consequence of the monies having been frozen in fhe Escrow Accounts,
Taylor Bean’s process to service consumer mortgage loans had been diérupted.

25, In addition, Taylor B—ean significantly reduced the. staff in its" servicing
department.

26.  Because of the reduced staff, allegedly Taylor Bean could not timély respond to
consumer questions regarding servicing or produce requested reports by various state regulators,
including Penmsylvania.

27,  Pennsylvania-licensed mortgage lenders that service 'mortgage Joans are required
10:

a. provide consumers written receipts al the time payment is received of cnsh

payments of a mortgage loan;,
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b. provide a written statement of the consumers’ accounts upon request,
c cance) insurance, stamp the mortgage loan agreemen{ or promissory note “Paid in

Full” or “Cancelled” and release liens on any mortgage loan that is paid in full;

d‘. prc;vidcpcriodio'accot,m_t_ing of escrow accounts held; and

e. provide a.written statement upon request of the unpaid balance of consﬁmcrs’
mortgage loans or accounts, see 7 Pa, C.S. § 6121(6), (7), (8), (9) and (12).

28.  Taylor Bean was allegedly unable to comply with the mortgage loan servicing
provisions of the Mortgage Licensing Act.

29.  Taylor Bean’s financial condition allegedly precluded it from operating safely on
behalf of Pennsylvania customers.

30. ’faylor Bean is engaged in an orderly winding down of its business nationwide,
mcluding its business in Penﬁsy]vania.

31 As of the Effective Date of this Order, twenty (20) net-funded consumer accounts
are still witﬁ Taylor Bean.

Administrative Orders

3.2. On August 6, 2009, the Department issued an Administrative Order, Docket No. :
090148 (ENF-ORD) (“Admi»nistrat»ive vO‘rder”),’ requiring Taylor Bean to cease and desist from
its mortgage loan origination business.

33. On August 21, 2009, the Department amended the August 6, 2009 Administrative
Order to impose additional requirements on Taylor Bean as it relates to the servicing of mortgage
loans (“Amended Order”).

34, This Order resolves the Administrative Order and Amended Order.

Authority of the Department




35.  Section 6138(a)(4) of the Mortgage Licensing Act provides the Department with
authority to issue orders as may be necéssaﬁy for the proper conduct of the moi'tvgage loan
business and for the enforcement of the Morlgage Licensing Act. 7 Pa. C.S. § 6138(a)(4).

36. Section 6139(a)(3) gf the MortgageLiceﬁsing Act authorizes the Department to
suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a license issued under the Mortgage Licensing Act if the
licensee has “[e]ngaged in dishonest, fraudulent or illegal pi'actic_es or conduct in a busiﬁess or
unfair or unethical practices or conduct in connection with the mortgage loan business,” 7 Pa.
CS.§ 6139(a)(3).

37, Section 6139(a)(12) of the Moﬁga.ge Licensing Act authorizes the Department to
suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a license issued under the Mortgage Licensing Act if the
licensee .. . is in such ﬁnan‘cial condition that the applicant or licensee cannot continue in
‘business with safety to the customers of the applicant or licensee.” 7 Pa. C.S. § 6139(a)(12).

38,  Section 6140(b) of the Mortgage Licensing Act p_fovides, in relevant part, that
“[a] person licensed under this chapter or director, officer, owner, partner, employee or agent of
a licensee who violates a provision of this chapter or who comunits any action which would
subject the licensee to suspension, revocation or nonrenewal under section 6139 may be fined by
the department up to $10;OOO forAeach offense.” 7 Pa. C.S. § 6140(D).

RELIEF

39.  License Surrender. Upon the Effeciive Date of this Order, Taylor Bean shall
surrender its mortgage lender’s license with the Department electronically through the National

Morlgage Licensing System.




40.  Recordkeeping. Upon the Effective Dafe of this Order, Taylor Bean shall
maintain all required records at its Corporate Office and allow the Depariment free access to
exaimin‘e lhe‘records as required under Section 6135(a)(2) of the Morlgage Licensing Act. See 7
Pa. C.S. § 6135(a)(2).

FURTHER PROVISIONS -

41.  Consent. Taylor Bean hereby knowingly, willingly, voluntarily, and irrevocably
consents to the entry of this Order pursuaﬁl to the Bureau’s authority under the Morlgage
Licensing Act and agrees that it undersiands all of the terms and conditions contained therein.
Taylor Bean, by voluntarily entering into this Order, waives al\ny right té a hearing or appeal
concerning the terms and conditions set forth in this Order.

| 42.  Publication. The Department W:ﬂ] jnublish this Order pursuant to its authority in

Section 302.A.(5) of the Department of Banking Code. 71 P.S. § 733-302.A.(5).

43, Entire Agreement. This Order contains the whole agreement between the parties.
There are no other terms, obligationé, boovenénts, representations, statements, conditions, or
otherwise, of any kind whatséever concermning this Order. Thils Order may be amended in
writing by mutual agreement by the Bureau and Taylor Bean.

44,  Binding Nature. The Department and Taylor Bean intend fo be and are Jegally
bound by the terms of thig Order.

45.  Counsel. This Order is ente;.’ed into by the parties upon full opportunity for legal
advice from legal counsel.

46, - Bffectiveness. Taylor Bean hereby stipulates and agrees that the Order shall

become effective on the date that the Bureau execuies the Order (“Effective Date™).




47, Other Enforcement Action.

a. The Department reserves all of its rights, duties, and authority to enforce
all siatutes, rules, and regulations under its jurisdiction against Taylor Bean in the future
regarding all matters not resolved by this Order.

b. Taylor Bean acknowledges and agicees that this Order is only binding upon
the Department and not any other local, state, 01: federal agency, department or office regarding
matters within this Order.

48 Authorization. The parties below are authorized to execute this Order and legally |
bind their respective parties.
49, - Counterparts. This Order may be execuied in separate counterparts and by
facsimile.
50. I_m_c_s The tities used to identif\y the paragraphs of this document are for the

convenience of reference only and do not control the interpretation of this document.



WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, including the recital paragraphs, the
Department and Taylor Bean, intending to be legally bound, do h_ercby execute this Consent
Agreement and Order_.

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING, BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE,
INVESTIGATION ANLYTICENSING

Brian Crossland, Chief
Compliance Division
Bureau of Compliance,
Investigalion and Licensing
Department of Banking
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Date: z

FOR TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER MORTGAGE CORP,

o

Ly e
Tettery b, Caveichr

(Print Officer Name)

Genevad lovnse]

(Title)

Date: 'LZ"LS’///D




